# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 375.

#### Chapter 375.

Resolve in relation to a uniform decimal system of weights, measures and currencies.

Whereas, there now exists throughout the civilized world divers unequal, incongruous and inconvenient systems of weights, measures and currencies, without a proper basis or any uniform ratio of divisions and multiples; thus subjecting the scholar, the teacher, and the man of business to numerous and needless perplexities in computation and in trade, and making it a most difficult task to determine the absolute or the comparative value of many coins, quantities and admeasurements now in use; and whereas, a reform in regard to these inequalities and irregularities is demanded by the highest interests of education and commerce, therefore

Weights, measures and currencies, in relation to. Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to use their influence to have that body consider the proposed subject and establish an uniform decimal system of weights, measures and currencies; fixing their standards or units of each measure, with their sub-divisions and multiples, in the most concise and simple manner; and that the more effectually to promote this desirable reform, an international commission be recommended for the purpose of producing an uniform system of metrology throughout the commercial world.

And whereas, any great reform of this kind can be successfully completed only by the aid of scientific men; and whereas, it is necessary for the end in view to bring into requisition the greatest ability and ingenuity to be found in the nation, therefore

Resolved, Congress be recommended to offer a worthy premium to any citizen of the United States, who shall devise the best system of decimal weights, measures and currencies; the question of merit to be decided by the commission to which the whole subject shall be entrusted.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be instructed to forward printed copies of these resolves to our senators and representatives in congress.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

#### Chapter 376.

Resolve relating to certain demands of the state.

Certain demands of the state, relating to. Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to accept the proposition made by Neal Dow in his letter to the investigating committee as detailed in their report, and take measures at once to have the proposition carried into effect; that the governor and council be directed to demand payment by John Wyman and Wal- Chap. 377. ter Brown of the amounts shown by the report of said committee to be due from them to the state, and if not paid to take measures for the collection thereof.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

#### Chapter 377.

Resolve in favor of the county of Androscoggin.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish to Androscoggin the county of Androscoggin such copies of the acts and resolves favor of. of the state of former years, as he can furnish in the present condition of the library.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

#### Chapter 378.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state four Penobscot hundred dollars, under the direction of the governor and council, Indians, in favor of. to be expended by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the purchase of seed and planting the same.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

#### Chapter 379.

Resolve relating to the claims of the state against the sureties of B. D. Peck, late state treasurer.

Resolved, That James G. Blaine, George K. Jewett, Frederick Robie, James M. Stone, Roland Fisher, Joseph Porter and George Comstock be and hereby are appointed commissioners with authority to adjust with the sureties of B. D. Peck, late state treasurer, Peck. their liabilities on said Peck's official bonds, with full power to \_powers, &c. settle and apportion the same on such terms and stipulations as shall be just and equitable; and upon adjustment by said sureties to discharge them. But if said sureties shall fail to comply with If not adjusted. the terms and stipulations fixed by said commissioners within sixty ...to report to days after notice thereof, they shall so report to the governor and governor and council.

Commissioners appointed to adjust claims of state against sureties on